A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

APPENDIX A



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

Operating Revenue (Table 7F)

Operating Expense

Purchased Water (Table 8B)
Purchased Power (Table §B)
Pump Taxes (Table §B)
Other Operating Expenses
Sub-Total
Customer Account Expense
Administrative & General Expense
Maintenance Expense
Total O & M Expense
Taxes, Other than Income
Based on Income
Depreciation & Amortization

Total, Excluding Taxes
Based on Income

Net Operating Revenue
Before Taxes, Based
on Income
Taxes, Based on Income

After Taxes, Based on Income

Weighted Average Rate Base
Rate of Return %

Change from Previous Year

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)

TABLE 14-B
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS AND RATES OF RETURNS
ESTIMATED AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
(2008 - 2012)
(Thousands of Dollars)
Present Rates Proposed Rates
2009 2010 201 2012 2009 2010 2011 2012
$195,1204 $201,572.4 $204,191.0 $204,985.0 $195,120.4 $220,168.6 $227,726.6 $238,814.8
$42,346.0 $41,441.0 $41,815.0 $41,815.0 $42.346.0 $41,441.0 $41,815.0 $41,815.0
$7,482.1 $7,676.5 $7,703.7 $7,732.1 §7,482.1 $7,676.5 $7,703.7 $7,732.1
$34.977.0 $37,704.0 $37,666.0 $37,953.0 $34,977.0 $37,704.0 $37,666.0 $37,953.0
$9.554.7 $9,769.6 $10,127.8 $10,566.3 $9,554.7 $9,769.6 $10,127.8 $10,566.3
$94,359.8 $96,591.1 $97,312.5 $98,066.4 $94,359.8 $96,591.1 $97,312.5 $98,066.4
$7.6424 $84123 $8,256.4 $7,687.0 §7,642.4 $8.4123 $8,256.4 §7,687.0
$21,206.0 $20,993.9 $21,578.7 $22,265.6 $21,206.0 $20,993.9 $21,578.7 $22,265.6
$12,481.7 $12,785.6 $13,108.1 $13,2924 $12,481.7 $12,785.6 $13,108.1 $13,292.4
$135,689.9 $138,782.9 $140,255.7 $141,311.4 $135,689.9 $138,782.9 $140,255.7 $141.311.4
$6,581.6 $6,789.7 §$7,10738 $7,386.5 $6,581.6 $6,837.3 §$7,168.0 $7,475.0
$24,928.1 $26,751.1 $28,962.2 $31,173.2 $24,928.1 $26,470.1 §28,962.2 £31,173.2
$167,199.7 $172,323.7 $176,325.7 $179,871.2 $167,199.7 $172,090.3 $176,385.9 $179,959.7
$27,920.7 $29,248.7 $27,865.3 §25,113.8 $27,920.7 $48,078.3 $51,340.7 $58,855.1
$5,905 4 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $5,905.4 $12,520.2 $13,197.5 $17,979.7
$22,015.3 $29,248.7 $27,865.3 $25,113.8 $22,015.3 $35,558.1 $38,143.2 $40,875.4
$382,071.1 $403,930.4 $433,551.6 $464,430.1 $382,071.1 $403,930.4 $433,551.6 $464,430.1
5.76% 7.24% 6.43% 541% 5.76% 8.80% 8.80% 8.80%
1.48% -0.81% -1.02% 3.04% 0.00% 0.00%
1



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

Utility Plant
Adjustments to Plant
Working Capital
Tax Deferrals

Ratebase on Taxing Contributions & Advances

Undepreciated Rate Base
Depreciation Reserve

Weighted Average Rate Base - Amount

Weighted Average Rate Base - Per Customer

GRCZDOFRATECASE

TABLE 13-L
SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE
(2009 - 2012)
(Thousands of Dollars, Except per Customer Data)
Transition Test Year Test Year Attrition
2009 2010 <2011 2012

(from Table 11-D)  $858,852.4 $915,813.0  $978,507.3

(from Table 13-C) ($179,795.0) ($187,843.5) ($195,868.3)

(from Table 13-G) $12,230.8 $10,351.0 $12,107.8
(from Table 13-I)  ($44,784.7) (845,304.3)  ($45,587.4)

(from Table 13-E) $7,604.7 $6,997.1 $6,516.6

$654,108.1 $700,013.3  $755,676.0  $812,596.0

(from Table 12-B)  $272,037.0 $296,082.9  $322,1244  $348,165.9

$382,071.1 $403,930.4  $433,551.6  $464,430.1

$1,751 $1,842 $1,968 $2,100




A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

WP 15-4
Tiered Rate Bill Comparison Residential 3/4-Inch Neter
Usage Current Rates I3roposed Rates
(ccf) AL 405-A 2010 Increase Increase
5 $26.35 $26.37 7.67%|  $2.02
10 $37.44 $40.44 8.01% $3.00
Average: 15 $48.98 $52.99 8.19% $4.01
20 $61.17 $66.27 8.34% $5.10
30 $85.57 $92.83 8.48% $7.26
50 $134.35 $145.94 8.63%| $11.59
100 $256.32 $278.74 8.75%] $22.42
Tiered Rate Bill Comparison Residential 3/4-Inch Meter
Usage I3roposed Rates I"roposed Rates
(ccf) 2010 2011 Increase Increase
5 $28.37 $29.35 3.45% $0.98
10 $40.44 $41.64 2.97% $1.20
Average: 15 $52.99 $54.41 2.68% $1.42
20 $66.27 $67.92 2.49% $1.65
30 $92.83 $94.94 2.27% $2.11
50 $145.94 $148.97 2.08% $3.03
100 $278.74 $284.06 1.91% $5.32
Tiered Rate Bill Comparison Residential 3/4-Inch Meter
Usage I"roposed Rates I3roposed Rates
(ccf) 2011 2012 Increase Increase
5 $29.35 $30.79 7.91%|  $1.44
10 $41.64 $43.79 5.16% $2.15
Average: 15 $54.41 $57.32 5.35% $2.91
20 $67.92 $71.62 5.45% $3.70
30 $94.94 $100.22 5.56% $5.28
50 $148.97 $157.43 5.68% $8.46
100 $284.06 $300.45 5.77%] $16.39




A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)

PROPOSED RATES

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Schedule No. 1

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to general metered water service.

TERRITORY

"Page 1 of 7

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte
Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES
Quantity Rate Per 100 cu. ft. (Ccf):

Residential Customers with 5/8 x 3/4-inch, 3/4 —inch or 1-inch meter

2010

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 13 Ccf. $2.440

For Total Monthly Usage over 13 Ccf. $2.684

Residential Customers with 1 Y%-inch or 2-inch meter

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 26 Ccf. $2.440

For Total Monthly Usage over 26 Ccf. $2.684

All Other Customers

Other Customers

For all water delivered, per 100 cu. ft. $2.5223

Service Charges:  Per Meter Per Month

For 3/4-inchmeter ................. $16.31
For l-inchmeter ................. $27.18
For 1-1/2-inchmeter ................. $54.37
For 2-inchmeter ................. $86.99
For 3-inchmeter ................. $163.11
For 4-inchmeter ................. $271.84
For 6-inchmeter ................. $543.69
For 8-inchmeter ................. $869.90
For 10-inchmeter ............... $1250.48

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered
service and to which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Proposed tariffs PD



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr "Page 2 of 7

1. To repay the over-collection of the Balancing Account, a surcredit of $0.0278 per 100 cu.
Ft. is to be calaculated based on the Quantity Rate shown above for a 12-month period
beginning with the effective date of this tariff.

(No Other Changes Proposed)

Proposed tariffs PD 5



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr "Page 3 of 7

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)
PROPOSED RATES

Schedule No. 1B
GENERAL METERED SERVICE WITH
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all detached single family structures whose automatic fire sprinkler system
is served through the meter providing residential water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte
Sereno, and Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES
2010
Quantity Rate:
Per 100 cu. Ft $2.5223
Service Charges: Per Meter Per Month
For 3/4-inch meter $16.31
For 1-inch meter $27.18
For 1-1/2-inch meter $ 54.37
For 2-inch meter $ 86.99
Upsize Charges:
For 1/4-inch meter upsize $1.39
For 1/2-inch meter upsize $2.77
For 3/4-inch meter upsize $4.16
For  l-inch meter upsize $5.55
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. To repay the over-collection of the Balancing Account, a surcredit of $0.0278 per 100 cu.
Ft. is to be calaculated based on the Quantity Rate shown above for a 12-month period
beginning with the effective date of this tariff.

(No Other Changes Proposed)

Proposed tariffs PD 6



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr "Page 4 of 7
AN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)
PROPOSED RATES

Schedule No. 1C
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
Mountain District

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to general metered water service.

TERRITORY
Portions of Los Gatos and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES
Quantity Rate Per 100 cu. ft. (Ccf): 2010

Oversue Rates beyond 500 gallons per day limit

For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 13 Ccf. $2.440
For Total Monthly Usage from 13 to 20 Ccf. $2.684
For Total Monthly Usage over 20 Ccf. $7.000

Service Charges:  Per Meter Per Month

For 3/4-inchmeter ................. $16.31
For l-inchmeter ................. $27.18
For 1-1/2-inchmeter ................. $54.37
For 2-inchmeter ................. $86.99
For 3-inchmeter ................. $163.11
For 4-inchmeter ................. $271.84
For 6-inchmeter ................. $543.69
For 8-inchmeter ................. $869.90
For 10-inchmeter ............... $1250.48

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. An Elevation Charge of $0.7632 per Ccf. is to be added to the Quantity Rate.

2. It is the Company's intent to provide service to all its customers to the full extent of its capacity to
serve, except that in the event that there is a substantial risk to the Company's ability to maintain
service to customers in the Mountain District, the Company, at its sole discretion, may temporarily

interrupt or reduce service to such customers.

Such interruption or reduction of service may occur when (1) customer consumption, or (2)
significant electrical, mechanical or supply issues challenge the Company’s ability to meet demand

Proposed tariffs PD 7



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr "Page 5 of 7
for service. Should service be interrupted, the Company shall give timely priority to remedies that
are within its control to alleviate the need for the interruption of service. The Company will inform
customers of planned improvements to its facilities serving the Mountain District through its annual
system status report to Redwood Estates Services Association.

When service is interrupted, the Company agrees to promptly notify the interrupted customer’s
designated representative (one per mutual water company). Such notification shall be provided by
telephone or by a reasonable alternative method specified by the customer and acceptable to the
Company. It is the customer’s responsibility to provide the Company, in writing, the name and
contact information for its designated representative, to update that information, in writing when
appropriate, and to ensure that any designated representative shall maintain an active answering
system and e-mail address capable of receiving and recording service interruption information.

3. Each of the seven Mutual Water Companies served by San Jose Water Company in the Mountain
District shall be charged one Service Charge, based on a ¥4-inch meter, per customer individually
served by the Mutual Water Company. San Jose Water Company shall provide each of the Mutual
Water Companies one usage allocation per customer, individually served by the mutual as described
under Quantity Rates per Ccf. above. Thus, each Mutual Water Company will be charged at the first
tier Quantity Rate for usage up to 13 Ccf times the number of Service Charges it pays (Usage
Amount A), will be charged at the second tier Quantity Rate for usage in excess of Usage Amount A
and up to 20 Ccf times the number of Service Charges it pays (Usage Amount B), and will be
charged at the third tier Quantity Rate for usage in excess of Usage Amount B.

4. To repay the over-collection of the Balancing Account, a surcredit of $0.0278 per 100 cu. Ft. is to be
calaculated based on the Quantity Rate shown above for a 12-month period beginning with the

effective date of this tariff.

(No Other Changes Proposed)

Proposed tariffs PD 8



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr "Page 6 of 7
SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)
PROPOSED RATES

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire protection systems.

TERRITORY
Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, and
Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES
Per Service Connection per Month 2010

Service Charges:  Per Meter Per Month

Foreach 2-inchservice ................ 20.48
Foreach 3-inchservice ................. 30.72
Foreach 4-inchservice ................. 40.96
Foreach 6-inchservice ................. 61.45
Foreach 8-inchservice ................. 81.92
Foreach 10-inchservice .............. . 102.40
Foreach 12-inchservice .............. . 122.88
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. To repay the over-collection of the Balancing Account, a surcredit of $0.0278 per 100 cu. Ft. is to be
calaculated based on the Quantity Rate shown above for a 12-month period beginning with the
effective date of this tariff.

(No Other Changes Proposed)

Proposed tariffs PD 9



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY (U-168-W)

APPLICABILITY

PROPOSED RATES

Schedule No. RW
RAW WATER SERVICE

Applicable to all raw water metered service.

TERRITORY

"Page 7 of 7

Portions of Cupertino, San Jose, and Santa Clara, and in Campbell, Los Gatos, Monte Sereno, and

Saratoga and in contiguous territory in the County of Santa Clara.

RATES
Quantity Rate: 2010
Per 100 cu. ft.. . .. .. $2.2927
Service Charges:  Per Meter Per Month
For 5/8 x 3/4-inchmeter ................. $16.31
For 3/4-inchmeter ................. 16.31
For l-inchmeter ................. 27.18
For 1-1/2-inchmeter ................. 54.37
For 2-inchmeter ................. 86.99
For 3-inchmeter ................. 163.11
For d-inchmeter ................. 271.84
For 6-inchmeter ................. 543.69
For &-inchmeter ................. 869.90
For 10-inchmeter ............... . 1250.48
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
(No Changes Proposed)
(END OF APPENDIX A)

Proposed tariffs PD

10



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

APPENDIX B



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE
WATER COMPANY (U 168 W) for an Order
authorizing it to increase rates charged for water
service by $36,207,000 or 18.44% in 2010; by
$15,171,000 or 6.52% in 2011; and by
$19,899,000 or 8.10% in 2012.

Application 09-01-009
(Filed January 21, 2009)

JOINT SETTLEMENT

OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

AND SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY

ADDRESSING REVENUE REQUIREMENT ISSUES



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

JOINT SETTLEMENT

INTRODUCTION

This Settlement is entered into as of the date listed below, by and between San Jose
Water Company (SJWC) and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) of the
California Public Utilities Commission {(Commission) {collectively, the Parties). This
Settlement resolves some, but not all, of the issues raised by DRA concerning SJWC’s

general rate increase request.

On January 21, 2009, SJWC filed Application 09-01-009, seeking authorization to
increase rates charged for water service throughout its service territory by $36,207,000 or
18.44% in 2010, by $15,171,000 or 6.52% in 2011, and by $19,899,000 or 8.10% in
2012. DRA protested STWC’s Application.

DRA conducted an independent review of SYWC’s Application, supporting testimony
and work papers. As part of this review, written discovery was exchanged and field tours
were held. ‘Upon conclusion of its review, on May 15, 2009, DRA submitted its Report
-on the Results of Operations of SIWC. DRA’s testimony indicated particular areas of
disagreement with STWC’s Application and rate request. STWC served its Rebuttal
testimony on June 3, 2009. This Settlement Agreement generally addresses the issues in

the same order as they were presented in DRA’s Report.

Beginning with a settlement conference on June 5, 2009, and including two days of
mediation sesstons facilitated by Administrative Law Judge Janet Econome on June 9,
2009 through June 10, 2009, the Parties met to discuss the areas of disagreement with
SJWC’s Application. As a result of such discussions and negotiations, the Parties
resolved certain issues in the manner set forth in greater detail below. Appendix A to this
Settlement is a Comparison Exhibit, which shows a summary of earnings comparison
reflecting STWC’s requests, DRA’s positions, and the modification of their respective

positions based on the Settlement results. This comparison exhibit demonstrates the



1.5

1.6

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

impact of the Settlement in relation to STWC’s application and DRA’s contested issues,

as required by Rule 51.1(c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Several important issues presented by STWC’s application and DRA’s report were not
resolved by the Settlement. Those unresolved issues were addressed at the evidentiary
hearings held June 17, 2009 - June 19, 2009, on July 27, 2009 and also in the Parties’

briefs.

This Settlement resolves most of the previously contested issues in this proceeding and
provides benefits to STWC’s customers. The Parties believe that this Settlement, together
with the materials presented on the formal record in this proceeding, provide the
Commission with a sufficient b.asis fof finding that the Settlement is reasonable, fair and.

in the public interest.

CUSTOMER SALES AND REVENUES

Average Business Sales: Based on a regression analysis, STWC proposed business sales
of 876 Ccf per customer, while DRA used the recorded business sales number for 2008 of
997 Ccf per customer. After reviewing the most recent sales numbers, the Parties agreed

to adopt an average sales number of 960 Ccf per customer.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 6; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 2-10.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

A, Purchased Water Expense

SIWC estimated surface water supply based on a regression analysis of surface water

production less bypass flows and IESWTR, producing an estimate for this GRC cycle of

3,094 million gallons per year (“MG/yr”). DRA provided an estimate of 3,394 MG/yr,

relying on a 10-year average that excluded the years of the last drought. Based on further
2



32

4.0

4.1

analysis and discussions, SJWC and DRA agreed on an estimate of 3,294 MG/yr. This
estimate incorporates the 40 MG/yr of surface water supply to which the parties agreed in
resolving the proposed pumping improvements at the Lower Cavanee station, as

addressed in Section 7.3, below. -

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch 6; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 3-5 to 3-6.

B. Conservation

SIWC requested $1,591,660 for conservation program expense in Test Year 2010,
including $1,099,000 for recycled water customer retrofit costs. DRA proposed to

~ disallow the recycled water retrofit costs and to allow only $84,000 in 2010 for customer

educational conservation programs. In Rebuttal testimony, STWC provided current

_ invoice costs for bill inserts supporting an allowance of $100,956. Considering this

information, DRA and STWC agree to include $90,000 for bill inserts and a total
congervation expense of $117,000 in rates, which excludes the recycled water retrofit

program.

References: Exhibit 2 (SJWC), ch. 18; Exhibit 4 (STWC), pp. 28, 34-53; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 3-6 and ch. 13; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 1-1.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES

A. Payroll (including both O&M and A&G payroll)

SIWC estimated its total annual payroll expense for beginning of the year 2009 based on
existing positions at then-current salary an(i wage rates, escalating these amounts to Test
Year 2010 by applying a 3.0% labor inflation factor for union and 2.5% for non-union,
and adding a total of 32 new positions in the course of years 2009 through 2012. DRA
escalated 2008 total payroll expenditures from 2008 to 2010, using the 2009 wage

increase negotiated by STWC’s union employees of 3.3% to escalate total payroll expense

3



4.2

4.3

4.4

and the latest labor inflation factor of -1.9%, to arrive at an estimate for Test Year 2010,
with allowance for nine (9) additional positions with associated payroll calculated at
average salary. The overall difference in estimates for Test Year 2010, including both
expensed and capitalize'd payroll, was $3,531,767. This was equivalent to 10.5% of
SJWC’s estimate of $33,593,704. Recognizing STWC’s need for additional escalation of
salaries and wages, DRA agreed to add an allowance of $717,730 to its original estimate
of $30,061,937, producing total annual payroll expenditures for Test Year 2010 of
$30,779,667, which was accepted by STWC. '

B. Property, Liability, and Worker’s Compensation Insurance

For Property Insurance, SIWC’s and DRA’s original test year estimates were $116,000
and $112,000, respectively. The difference was due solely to the different inflation
factors applied. Considering the slight difference between their positions, the Parties
compromised on a settlement amount for Property Insurance expense, rounded, of

$114,000.
References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch 8; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-5.

For Worker’s Compensation Insurance, STWC and DRA’s original estimates for the test
year were $249,000 and $220,000, respectively. However, based upon updated premium
information of $550,000, the Parties agree to a settlement amount of $385,500.

References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), ch.8; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-5.
C. Pensions and Benefits

Retirement Plan Contributions: SJWC and DRA’s original estimates of retirement plan
contributions for the test year were $6,865,900 and $4,580,300, respectively. During
discovery, SJWC provided updated actuarial reports as of January 1, 2009, for DRA’s
review. DRA and STWC agree to $6,000,000 in Pension expense for the test year,
subject to a capped balancing account. SYWC and DRA agree that the Company should

4



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

be required to establish a balancing account, effective January 1, 2010, to record cash
contributions to the retirement plan, with SYWC’s recovery of this expense for
ratemaking purposes capped at the level of Pension expense calculated according to the

method prescribed by SFAS 87 for each concurrent year.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 4-7 to 4-10; Exhibit 5
{(STWC), pp. 2-43 to 2-47.

Retirement Savings Plan: STWC proposed to apply a contribution rate of 4.0% of payroll
expense, while DRA supported a rate of 3.3%. DRA and SJWC agree to split the small

difference, resulting in a Retirement Savings Plan expense contribution rate of 3.65%.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-10; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 2-
36 to 2-37.

‘Unfunded Pensions: SIJWC and DRA’s estimates were $35,700 and $26,500,

respectively. STWC agreed i:o DRA’s methodology, which was to apply an inflation
factor to the 2008 amount of $25,900, providing a settlement amount of $27,500 for Test
Year 2010. '

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-11.

Post-Retirement Benefits Other than Pensions (PBOPs): SJWC’s estimate of test year
PBOP expense was $684,200, while DRA’s application of a lower inflation rate produced
a test year estimate of $673,800. DRA and SJWC agree to split the small difference,
supporting a $679,000 estimate for test year 2010. |

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-11; Exhibit 5 (SIWC), p. 2-
37.

Life Insurance: SIWC’s estimate of test year life insurance -expense was $194,800, while

DRA’s application of a lower inflation rate and lower estimates of cost increases

5



4.9

4.10

4.11

produced a test year estimate of $173,800. DRA and SJWC agree to split the small
difference, supporting a $184,300 estimate for test year 2010.

References: Exhibit 2 (SJWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-11; Exhibit 5 (SJTWC), p. 2-
37. '

Heaith Insurance: Both SJTWC and DRA estimated costs for coverage of employees
under three different health insurance plans. DRA and STWC agree that it would be
reasonable to apply a 5% escalation factor to the amounts of premium expenses STWC
calculated in its rebuttal, resulting in an agreed-upon test year 2010 expense estimate of

$3,545,340.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), pp. 5-6 to 5-7, ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 4-11 to 4-14;
Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 2-37 to 2-41.

Dental Insurance: SJWC ‘s estimate of test year expense for the Delta Dental plan was

$536,100, while DRA’s application of a lower allowance for new employees produced a

“test year estimate of $509,100. DRA and STWC agree to split the small difference,

supporting a $522,600 estimate for test year 2010..

References: Exhibit 2 (SJWC), p. 5-7, ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 4-11 to 4-12; Exhibit
5 (STWC), pp. 2-37 to 2-41.

‘Other Employee Benefits: ‘SITWC’s estimate of test year expense for other employee

benefits was $177,500, while DRA’s test year estimate for this expense was $157,600.
DRA and STWC agree to split the small difference, supporting a $167,550 estimate for
test year 2010.

References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), p. 5-7, ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-14; Exhibit 5
(STWC), p. 2-41.



4.12

4.13

5.0

5.1

5.2

Long Term Disability Insurance: SJWC’s estimate of test year expense for Long Term
Disability Insurance was $195,900, while DRA’s test year estimate for this expense was
$159,400. DRA and SJWC agree to split the small difference, supporting a $177,650

estimate for test year 2010.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), p. 5-7, ch. 9; Exhibit 9 {(DRA), p. 4-14; Exhibit 5
(SIWQC), p. 2-41.

D. Regulatory Commission Expense

DRA accepte'd SIWC’s $200,000 estimate of Regulatory Commission expense for 2009,
but the parties’ differing inflation factors produced 2010 estimates of $204,000 for SJ WC
and $202,000 for DRA. DRA and SJWC agree to split the small difference, supporting a
$ 203,000 estimate for test year 2010.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 9; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 4-15.

TAXES

A, Ad Valorem Taxes

DRA accepted STWC’s methodology for calculating ad valorem tax and the resulting
effective tax rate of .0118 for this rate case period. Differences between DRA and SJWC

resulted from differences in Plant Estimates as discussed below,
References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), p. 10-1; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 5-1, 5-6.

B. Payroll Taxes

Payroll taxes include Social Security and Medicare taxes pursuant to the Federal

Insurance Contribution Act (“FICA”), Federal Unemployment Insurance (“FUTI”), and



5.3

6.0

6.1

State Unemployment Insurance (*SUI”). DRA’s estimates of these tax expenses differ
from SIWC’s based on differences in payroll estimates, DRA’s correction of clerical
errors, and DRA’s use of 2008 FICA tax rates instead of STWC’s estimated FICA tax
rates. SJWC accepts DRA’s methodology, which will be applied to develop estimates of
payroll taxes matching the agreed upon payroll estimates, for inclusion in the

Comparison Exhibit.
References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), p. 10-1; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 5-2 to 5-6.
C. Income Taxes

The differences between DRA’s and SJWC’s estimates of income tax expense were due
primarily to differences in forecasts of revenues, expenses, and rate base, with remaining

diffcrences due to DRA’s correction of errors in formulas applied by STWC.

- Specifically, DRA used a different methodology than SYWC’s for the California

Corporate Franchise Taxes as a deduction for Federal Income Tax purposes to reflect
changes in the California Revenue and Taxation Code effective for taxable years
beginning on or after January 1, 2000. For settlement purposes, SJWC accepts DRA’s

methodology for calculating income taxes.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), pp. 10-2 to 10-3 and Tables 10-A to 10-C; Exhibit 9
(DRA), ch. 6.

NET TO GROSS MULTIPIER

DRA and SJWC used the same methedology to calculate the net-to gross multiplier.
DRA accepts STWC’s uncollectibles rate and franchise tax rate. Both parties calculate a

multiplier of 1.6959.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch 14; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 7-1 to 7-2.



7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

PLANT

Inflation: The original estimates of STWC and DRA were 4.5% and 1.34% for 2009,
4.5% and 0.98% for 2010, and 4.5% and 2.26% for 2011. Except where specific dollar
estimates are determined for projects, DRA and STWC agree to apply 3% as an inflation
factor for 2009, 2010, and 2011 in the calculation of utility plant estimates.

References: Exhibit 3 (STWC), p. 4; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-2 to 8-3; Exhibit 5 (STWC),
pp. 3-2 to 3-3. '

A, Recommended Plant Additions Adjustments for 2009

Based on additional review of project information provided by both Parties, DRA and
SIWC agree to resolve certain of the Plant Addition Adjustments presented in Table 8-C
of the DRA Report (Exhibit 9) for 2009 that were previously in dispute. DRA and STWC
agree that the projects addressed below, subject to the adjustments provided for in this
Settlement, are prudent, necessary and in the public interest. Each project is discussed in

greater detail in the sections below.

Project 3333, Lower Cavanee Station — The original positions of STWC and DRA were

$723,100 and $0 respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that the proposed
increase in the capacity of the Lower Cavanee pumping equipment will optimize the
capture of local surface water and maximize the use of STWC’s existing water rights to
this creek. DRA considered SJWC’s position and DRA and SJWC agree to include
$712,721 (including the 3% annual inflation factor) in rates in exchange for a 40 million

gallon addition to the projected surface water availability.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3333; Exhibit 20 (SJW 0,
CIP 2009, p. 1 ; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-4, 8-21 to 8-22; Exhibit 5 (SIWC), pp. 3-3, 3-21
to 3-22. |



7.4

7.3

7.6

7.7

Project 3472, Install Groundwater Disinfection System, Needles Station ~ The original

positions of SJWC and DRA were $418,400 and $0, respectively. During discovery,
DRA reviewed the data and rationale STWC provided and agrees to allow $412,394 in

rates, including the agreed upon 3% annual inflation factor.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11 ; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 2; Exhibit 9
(DRA), pp. 8-4, 8-22 to 8-26.

Project 185, Replace 1.25 million gallon welded steel Tank #2 at Greenridge Terrace
Station — STWC estimated the project cost at $2,487,600. DRA proposed to allow only

$605,131, for recoating the interior and exterior of the tank. On rebuttal, STWC
acknowledged an error in applying inflation factors, correcting the tank replacement cost
as being $2,380,500, but provided additional project justification. DRA agrees with
SIWC to support the Greenridge Terrace Tank #2 replacement as an advice letter filing
with a budgetary cap of $2,200,000.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #185; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP
2009, p. 3; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-31 to 8-32; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-4 to 3-5.

Project 38, Replace Various Hydrants on Existing Mains — The original estimates of
SIWC and DRA were $50,900 and $45,574, respectively. During discovery, STWC

provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant installations. DRA

reviewed the information and agrees to include $48,236 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-6.

Project 272, Replace Various Hydrants outside the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of SJWC and DRA were $144,200 and $80,000, respectively. STWC agrees

with DRA’s proposed allowance of $80,000 in rates.

10



7.8

7.9

- 7.10

 References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9

(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7.

Project 273, Replace Various Hydrants within the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $285,500 and $100,000, respectively. During

discovery, STWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant
replacements. DRA reviewed the information and the Parties have agreed to support

$160,000 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (SJWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7. |

Project 3261, Replace Various Hydrants for Emergency Situations — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $26,100 and $22,787, respectively. During discovery,
SIWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant replacements.

DRA reviewed the information and agrees to include $24,444 in rates.

Exhibit 2 (STWC}, ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (SJWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p: 8-36
to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7 to 3-8.

Project 181, Replace High Mileage Vehicles — The original estimates of STWC and DRA
were $776,900 and $476,615, respectively. During discovery, SJWC explained that the

company has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives
of vehicles and that variatioﬁs in replacement timing are due to differences in mileage
accumulation. DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and STWC agree to include
$625,758 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&1 82; Exhibit 20

(STWC), at CIP 2009, p. 17; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-39 to 8-40; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-
8 10 3-9, |

11



7.11

7.12

7.13

Project 182, Vehicles for New Staff positions — The original positions of STWC and DRA

were $106,500 and $0, respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that the
company has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives
of vehicles and that variations in replacernent timing are due to mileage accumulation.
DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and STWC agree to include $53,250 in rates for
vehicles purchased in 2009.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&182; Exhibit 20
(STWC), at CIP 2009, p. 17; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-40 to 8-41; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 9.

Project 23, Facilities Retirements — The original estimates for STWC and DRA were

$1,421,200 and $919,666, respectively. DRA’s lower estimate reflects DRA’s
adjustment of SJWC’s proposed pipeline replacement program for 2009. DRA has
agreed with STWC’s assertion that, adjusted for the agreed upon inflation factor, 75% (or
$1,050,600) of the STWC proposed Facilities Retirement budget is related to pipeline
retirements, and 25% (or $350,200) of the proposed budget is related to non-pipeline
plant. The Parties agree to include 25% ($350,200) for non-pipeline plant. In regard to
the remaining 75% ($1,050,600) related to pipeline plant, the Parties agree to include for
ratemaking purposes a percentage of that amount equal to the ratio of the Commission’s
allowance to SJWC’s proposed 2009 pipeline replacement budget. For example, if the
Commission approves DRA’s pipeline replacement recommended allowance of
approximately 65.7%, then the Facilities Retirements budget would be $350,200 plus
65.7% of $1,050,600 (equal to $689,757) for a total budget of $1,039,957.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 12; Exhibit 9
(DRA), pp. 8-41 to 8-42, 8-55; Exhibit 5 (STWC), at 3-9 to 3-10.

Project 3514, Cox Avenue Motor Control Center —~ The original estimates of STWC and
DRA were $1,240,400 and $1,154,500, respectively. During discovery, STWC explained

that a reasonable contingency rate of between 5% and 10% is commonly applied to
projects of this type. DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and SJTWC agree to
include $1,197,450 in rates.

12



7.14

7.15

7.16

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3514; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2009, p. 5; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-43; Exhibit 5 (SJWC), p. 3-10.

Project 3513, Cox Avenue Station Booster — The original estimates of STWC and DRA

were $582,100 and $541,708, respectively. During discovery, SIWC explained that a
reasonable contingency rate of between 5% and 10% is commonly applied to projects of
this type. DRA considered SIWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $561,904

in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (SIWC), #3513; Exhibit 20 (SIWC),
CIP 2009, p. 5; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-43; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-10.

Project 3483, Winfield Booster and Motor Control Center — The original estimates of
SIWC and DRA were $553,800 and $515,234, respectively. During discovery, STWC
explained that a reasonable contingency rate of between 5% and 10% is commonly
applied to projects of this type. DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and SIWC

agree to include $534,517 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (SJWC), #3483; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2009, p. 5; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-44; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-11.

Project 3466, Graystone Lane Cinder Block Tank — The original estimates of STWC and
DRA were $600,700 and $574,800, respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that

the original costs presented did not reflect any adjustment for inflation. DRA considered
SJWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $587,750 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3466; Exhibit 20 (SJWC),
CIP 2009, p. 3; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-46; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-12.

13



B. Recommended Plant Additions Adjustments for 2010

7.17  Project 38, Replace Various Hydrants on Existing Mains — The original estimates of
SIWC and DRA were $60,100 and $45,574, respectively. During discovery, SIWC
provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant replacements. DRA

reviewed the information and has agreed to include $52,837 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (SIWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-6. |

7.18  Project 272, Replace Various Hydrants outside the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $163,800 and $80,000, respectively. STWC agrees

with DRA’s proposed amount of $82,400 (including 3% annual inflation) in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7.

7.19  Project 273. Replace Various Hydrants within the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $327,600 and $100,000, respectively. During
discovery, STWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant

teplacements. DRA reviewed the information and has agreed to include $164,800 in

rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
{DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7.

7.20  Project 3261, Replace Various Hydrants for Emergency Situations — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $27,300 and $22,787, respectively. During discovery,
SIWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant replacements.

DRA reviewed the information and has agreed to include $25,044 in rates.

14



7.21

7.22

7.23

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch.'11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-7 to 3-8.

Project 181, Replace High Mileage Vehicles — The original estimates of STWC and DRA
were $429,200 and $304,388, respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that the

company has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives
of vehicles and that vartations in replacement timing are due to mileage accumulation.

DRA considered SJWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $366,794 in rates.
References: Exhibit 2 (SIWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&182; Exhibit 20
(STWC), at CIP 2010, p. 15, p. 13; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-39 to 8-40; Exhibit 5 (STWC),

pp. 3-8 to 3-9.

Project 182, Vehicles for New Staff positions — The original positions of STWC and DRA

were $95 ,9007311(1 $0, respecti\}ely. During discovery, STWC explained that the company
has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives of vehicles
and that variations in replacement timing are due to mileage accumulation. DRA
considered STWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $47,950 in rates.

Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&182; Exhibit 20 (STWC), at CIP
2010, p. 15; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-40 to 8-41; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 9.

Project 3539, Branham Lane Tank Replacement — The original estimates of STWC and
DRA were to allow $765,600 for replacement in 2011 and $647,958 for replacement in

2009 respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that a design and bid process will
take approximately four to five months and it would not be reasonable to expect
completion of the project in 2009. Therefore, DRA and SJTWC agree to move the project
to 2010 and adjust the original estimate to 2010 costs. DRA and STWC agree to include
$707,000 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3539; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2011, p. 2; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-42; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-10.

15



7.24

7.25

7.26

7.27

Project 3093, 17™ Street Station Motor Control Center — The original estimates of STWC
and DRA were to allow $1,350,800 and $1,214,897, respectively. DRA identified an

error in that the contingency rate element was presented as being 5%, but a 10% factor
was applied to this project. STWC acknowledged the error, but contended that a 10%
factor was appropriate. DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and SIWC agree to
include $1,282,849 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3093; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2010, p. 3; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-43 to 8-44; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-11.

Project 3523, Mt. Springs Booster and Motor Control Center — The original estimates of
SIWC and DRA were to allow $1,207,800 and $1,044,736, respectively. During
discovery, STWC explained that a reasonable contingency rate of between 5% and 10% is

commonly applied to projects of this type. DRA considered STWC’s position. DRA and
SJWC agree to include $1,145,000 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3523; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2010, p. 4; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-44 to 8-45; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-11 to 3-12.

Project 3542, Seven Mile Station Boosters and Motor Control Center — The original
estimates of SJWC and DRA were $1,066,900 and $959,632, respectively. During

discovery, STWC explained that a reasonable contingency rate of between 5% and 10% is
commonly applied to projects of this type. DRA considered SYWC’s position. DRA and
SIWC agree to include $1,013,266 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3542; Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2010, p. 4; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-45; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-12.

Project 3.475, Rainbow’s End Tank Replacement — The original estimates of STWC and
DRA were to allow $713,200 and $653,100, respectively. During discovery, STWC

explained that the original costs presented did not reflect any adjustment for inflation.

.16



7.28

7.29

DRA and SJWC agree to support including $683,150 (including a 3% annual inflation

factor) in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #3475, Exhibit 20 (STWC),
CIP 2010, p. 2; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 8-46; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-12.

Project 23, Facilities Retirements — The original estimates for STWC and DRA were
$1,834,600 and $1,294,204, respectively. DRA’s lower estimate reflects DRA’s
adjustment of STWC’s propbsed pipeline replacement prbgram for 2010. DRA has
agreed with STWC’s assertion that, adjusted for the agreed upon inflation factor, 75% (or
$1,336,875) of SJWC’s proposed Facilities Retirement budget is related to pipeline
retirements, and 25% (or $445,625) of the proposed budget is related to non-pipeline
plant. The Parties agree to include 25% ($445,625) for non-pipeline plant. In regard to
the remaining 75% ($1,336,875) related to pipeline plant, the Parties agree to include for
ratemaking purposes a percentage of that amount equal to the ratio of the Commission’s
allowance to STWC’s proposed 2010 pipeline replacement budget. For example, if the
Commission approves DRA’s pipeline replacement recommended allowance of
approximately 72.6%, then the Facilities Retirements budget would be $445,625 plus
72.6% of $1,336,875 (equal to $970,640) for a total budget of $1,416,265.

References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2010, p. 12; Exhibit 9
(DRA), pp. 8-41 to 8-42, 8-55; Exhibit 5 (STWC), at 3-9 10 3-10.

C. Recommended Plant Additions Adiustnﬂlfs for 2011

Project 29172 Construct two new wells at Needies Station — STWC proposed to construct

two new production wells at an estimated cost of $4,564,000. DRA opposed this project,
arguing that the Needles Drive Station was not an ideal location due to a variety of
factors, including the high cost of construction and the limited specific capacity of an
existing well at the site. In Rebuttal testimony, STWC explained that the Needles Drive
site is projected to be a good producing well field and is the last available location at

SJWC’s active well fields where new wells can be placed. During discovery, DRA

17



reviewed the data and rationale provided by STWC. DRA agrees with SYWC to include
the two new wells as an advice letter project subject to a total project cap of $4,000,000,
consistent with DRA’s view that there should be cost savings by locating two wells at

one site.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2011, p. 1; Exhibit 7
(STWC), Well and Groundwater Study; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-4, 8-22 to 8-26; Exhibit 5
(SJWC), pp. 3-31 to 3-33. ‘

7.30 Project 38, Replace Various Hydrants on Existing Mains — The original estimates of

SIWC and DRA were $68,500 and $45,574, respectively. During discovery, STWC

provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant replacements. DRA

reviewed the information and has agreed to alow $57,037 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-6.

7.31 Project 272, Replace Various Hydrants outside the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $163,800 and $80,000, respectively. STWC agrees
with DRA’s proposed amount of $84,872 (including 3% annual inflation) in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7.

7.32  Project 273, Replace Various Hydrants within the City of San Jose — The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $327,600 and $100,000, respectively. During
discovery, SJWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant

replacements. DRA reviewed the information and has agreed to include $169,744 in

rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 3-7.

18



7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

Project 3261, Replace Various Hydrants for Emergency Situations ~ The original
estimates of STWC and DRA were $28,500 and $22,787, respectively. During discovery

SIWC provided DRA additional information regarding needed hydrant replacements.

DRA reviewed the information and has agreed to include $25,643 in rates.

References: Exhibit 2 (SJIWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (SJWC), CIP 2009, p. 13; Exhibit 9
(DRA), p. 8-36 to 8-39; Exhibit 5 (STWC), pp. 3-7 to 3-8.

Project 181, Replace High Mileage Vehicles — The original estimates of STWC and DRA
were $569,600 and $520,382, respectively. During discovery, STWC explained that the

company has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives
of vehicles and that variations in replacement timing are due to mileage accumulation.

DRA considered SJWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $544,991 in rates.
References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&182; Exhibit 20
(STWCQ), at CIP 2011, p. 13; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-39 to 8-40; Exhibit 5 (SJWC), pp. 3-

8 to 3-9.

Project 182, Vehicles for New Staff positions — The original positions of STWC and DRA

were $23,000 and $0, respectively. During discovery, SITWC explained that the company
has extended its replacement period by two years to maximize the useful lives of vehicles
and that variations in replacement timing are due to mileage accumnulation. DRA

considered STWC’s position. DRA and SJWC agree to include $11,500 in rates.

Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 3 (STWC), #181&182; Exhibit 20 (STWC), at CIP
2011, p. 13; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 8-40 to 8-41; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 9.

Project 23, Facilities Retirements — The original estimates for STWC and DRA were
$2,282,000 and $943,750, respectively. DRA’s lower estimate reflects DRA’s

adjustment of STWC’s proposed pipeline replacement program for 2011. DRA has
agreed with STWC’s assertion that, adjusted for the agreed upon inflation rate, 75% (or

19



8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

$1,639,500) of SIWC’s proposed Facilities Retirement budget is related to pipeline
retirements, and 25% (or $546,500) of the proposed budget is related to non-pipeline
plant. The Parties agree to include 25% ($546,500) for non-pipeline plant. In regard to
the remaining 75% ($1,639,500) related to pipeline plant, the Parties agree to allow a
percentage of that amount equal to the ratio of the Commission’s allowance to STW(C’s
proposed 2011 pipeline replacement budget.

For example, if the Commission appfoves DRA’s pipeline replacement recommended
allowance of approximately 41.4%, then the Facilities Retirements budget would be

$546,500 plus 41.4% of $1,639,500 (equal to $707,810) for a total budget of $1,254,310.

References: Exhibit 2 (SJWC), ch. 11; Exhibit 20 (STWC), CIP 2011, p. 10; Exhibit 9
(DRA), pp. 8-41 to 8-42, 8-55; Exhibit 5 (SYWC), at 3-9 to 3-10.

RATE BASE

DRA and SJWC agree that rate base should be calculated on a basis that incorporates the

changes to plant identified above.

SIWC provided a lead/lag calculation of working cash supporting a Working Cash .
Allowance for Test Year 2010 of $10,598,800. DRA’s analysis indicated that STWC
erroneously used zero lag days for property tax payments. Thus, DRA revised the
allowance to reflect a lag factor for those payments of 52.4 days. Based on information
SJWC provided to DRA during discovery, SJWC and DRA agree to apply a revised net
lag days of 39.59 for Property Tax payments. The effects of this adjustment are io
produce a Working Cash Allowance of $9,815,100, and a total Working Capital of
$10,350,200, as an element of Rate Base for Test Year 2010.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 13, Tables 13-G, 13-L; Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 10-2.

Interest Bearing Construction Work in Progress (“IBCWIP”): SYWC capitalizes Interest
During Construction (“IDC”). DRA noted that inclusion of IBCWIP in rate base could

20



9.0

9.1

cause SIWC to “earn twice” for IBCWIP through accrual of IDC while earning a rate of
return on IBCWIP in rate base. DRA, therefore, excluded the average balance of
IBCWIP from rate base. In rebuital testimony, STWC explained that, pursuant to an
agreement with DRA, it accrues IDC but does not recognize CWIP at all. Therefore,
deduction of IBCWIP would leave SJTWC with a negative CWIP allowance. DRA
recognized that this result would not be appropriate and agreed that the proposed

IBCWIP exclusion was unnecessary.

References: Exhibit 9 (DRA), p. 10-2; Exhibit 5 (STWC), p. 5-1.

RATE DESIGN

DRA agrees with SJTWC’s methodology for the proposed rate design, including a two
tiered water quantity charge for residential customers, which is in compliance with
D.86-05-064 in the Commission’s Order Instituting Investigation into Water Rate Design
Policy (1.84-11-041) issued May 28, 1986, as modified by D.08-08-030 in the
Commission’s Water Conservation Investigation (1.07-01-022} issued August 21, 2008.
DRA accepts STWC’s proposal to consolidate the Mountain District tariffs with STWC’s |
main system, while including a higher third tier quantity ché.rge for the Mountain District.
This higher third tier quantity charge is intended to provide a disincentive for usage |
exceeding STWC’s per-customer delivery capacity as well as a $0.7632/Ccf elevation
charge 1o recover power costs needed to pump to the Mountain District. STWC accepts
DRA’s recommendation to ﬁle a separate rate schedule for the mutual water company
customers served from the Mountain District. These elements of rate design for the
Mountain District to which STWC and DRA have agreed are consistent with the terms of
the Mountain District Rate Design Settlement Agreement that also is being proposed for

adoption by the Commission in this proceeding.

References: Exhibit 2 (SYWC), ch. 22; Exhibit 9 (DRA), ch. 14; Exhibit 6 (STWC).

21



10.0

10.1

10.2

11.0

11.1

OTHER RELIEF REQUESTED

Water Quality Memorandum Account: SITWC’s current Water Quality Memorandum
Account (WQMA) was established in its last GRC proceeding and approved in D.06-11-
015, subject to a cap of $500,000 on the accrual of incremental water quality expenses
related to future compliance with new state or federal water quality standards. STWC
requested removal of the $500,000 cap based on the ongoing emergence of many new
water regulations and issues, the impact of which cannot yet be quantified with any

specificity. DRA opposed removal of the cap, contending that STWC had not

~ demonstrated what spectfic facts and circumstances had changed since the cap was

established. For settlement purposes, STWC withdrew its request for removal of the
$500,000 cap. '

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), pp. 17-1 to 17-2; Exhibit 9 (DRA), pp. 15-1 to 15-4, 15-
10 to 15-12. '

Pension Expeﬁse Memorandum Account: SJTWC’s request for a Pension Expense
Memorandum Account, originally opposed by DRA, was resolved by STWC and DRA as

outlined in Section 4.4 above.

References: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch 17; Exhibit 9 {DRA), pp. 15-7 to 15-8.

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

The signatories to this Joint Settlement personally and independently verify that all parts
of the Settlement, including any appendices and/or attachments, are correct, complete,

and internally consistent, to the best of their knowledge and ability.

22



11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

11.6

11.7

11.8

Entering into this Settlement or approval of this Settlement by the Commuission shall not
be construed as an admission or concession by any Party regarding any fact or matter of

law in dispute in this proceeding.

The Commission shall have jurisdiction over this Settlement. The Parties agree thatno
legal action may be brought by either Party in any state or federal court, or any other
forum, against any individual signatory representing the interests of either of the Parties,

or any attorneys representing the Parties involving any matter related to this Settlement.
The Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Settlement were reached
after consideration of all positions advanced in testimony as well as during discovery and

settlement negotiations. This Settlement embodies compromises of the Parties’ positions.

This Settlement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties,

and may not be modified or terminated except through written assent by all Parties.

Bach individual executing this Settlement on behalf of any entity hereby warrants that he
or she is authorized to execute this Settlement on behalf of said entity. The Parties agree
that no signatory to this Settlement, nor any officer, employee, or member of STWC or

DRA, assumes any personal liability as a result of this Settlement.

The Parties agree to support the Settlement and use their best efforts to secure

Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety and without modification.

The Parties agree that if the Commission fails to adopt the Settlement in its entirety, the
Parties shall convene a settlement conference within 15 days thereof to discuss whether
they can resolve issues raised by the Commission’s actions. If the Parties cannot

mutually agree to resolve the issues raised by the Commission’s actions, the Settlement

shall be rescinded and the Parties shall be released from their obligation to support the

Settlement. Thereafter, the Parties may pursue any action they deem appropnate, but

agree to cooperate to establish a procedural schedule.

23



11.9  This Settlement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California as to all matters,
including, but not limited to matters of validity, construction, effect, performance and

remedies.

12. CONCLUSION

The Parties mutually believe that based on the terms and conditions stated above, this
Settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent with the law, and in the

public interest.

Dated: August ﬂ' , 2009

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY

Pt

By: NN —
Dana Appling Palle Jensen '
. Director, Division of Ratepayer Advocates Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
California Public Utilities Commission San Jose Water Company.
505 Van Ness Avenue 110 West Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102 San Jose, CA 95110

24



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

AMENDED
ATTACHMENT A

APPENDIX B
TO
JOINT SETTLEMENT



%888 %088 0 %088 %08'8 uiniay Jo ajey
GeZ'LLE 786'8.¢ 920’9y oLo'‘szy 989'0¢Y aseq ajey
996'c¢ gee'ee SPO'y Lov'Le 2988'/¢ aNuUaASY 18N
656'CL1 SYo'v.LL ove'LL G86'G81 121261 sesuadx3 [ejo].
768'9 €89 2.8'¢ agA 059'21 L4
80€'C €zz'e 1A% ye'e ovo'e 1400
£99'L2 0.5'L2 $oe's $£6°02 0eg'le sasuadx3 uoneziowy 3 uojeiosidaq
6099 £€.'9 Wwe £.6'9 GiS8'2 aWooU| UYL JBYIO Sexe ]
6EY'6L 220'12 (yae) €.9'02 0o0z'ez sesuadx3 {eIsuss) pue aAleASIuILIPY
gev 194 0 1% 4 0274 s|eslsyd
689°'L 2LL'L (9g) 9.9/ cov'.L 1amod paseydind
106'8¢ $0.'2€ 0 ¥0.'.€ 686'GE xe] duind
WLy W' Ly 0 WLy L' Ly 18}epA paseydindg
6.6'92 12¥'62 (K] A 866°0¢ 166'2¢ sssusdxy soueusiulely pue suojelado

”mmwcmmxm
¥26'002 000'80T §8e'sl gge’'eee 609'0€Z ssnuaAsy [ejo|
L2s 128 0 12s L2G palgjeq
44 02 0 ¥0¢C y0¢ ssnuaAsy IsIN
661'90Z 6.2'.02 G8e'sl 099'cez ¥88'62¢ 1891epp

SaNUBAARY bunesadp
(spuesnoy] ui siejjoq) (spuesnoyy us siejjoq) (spuesnoy] ul slejjoq) (spuesnoyy ui siejjoq) (spuesnoy] ui siejoq)
SISATYNY SANSSI A3LvOLLIN S3ANSSI A3LvoLl 31vadn HOYVIN uopduosaq
va ONIGNTONI AINJNTTLLIS  SAIIOXI OMrS ONIANTONI LNIWITLLIAS 183N03Y
vida OMrs OMrs

siejjoq ‘sbBujuies jo Atewwing

010C 1edA)s9]

ANVdINOD ¥3LVM ISOr NVS

g jo | obeq
1I9IHX3 JAILVHEYINOD



%888 %088 0 %088 %088 uinidy 40 ajey
e orA WA 86'8.8 920'9p olo'sey 989'0EY aseg ajey
996'2¢ §6E'ee SYo'y LoV L€ 788'L€ 8nuaAay 18N
6S6'€L) SY9'vLL ove'LL 686'G81 1z1'C61 sasuadx3 |ejoL
v68'9 €.£'9 zi8'e bazA! 0s9'2L 14
80£'2 €22'2 AN L¥E'e ovg'e 1400
€99°'12 0.5'tz $9e's €6'02 oee'le sasuadx3 uoheziowy 3 uoherosideq
609'9 €€L'9 1544 €.6'9 GIG'L 8wWodu| Uey} Jayo sexe]
1822 - §€0'L (12) pLo'L 099'L flosAed Buipnout ‘18140
298 298 (ege) 625 625 uay
202 £0Z 0 €02 $0Z asuadx3 uolssiwwo Aojenboy
0744 98¢ 0 98¢ (5124 aoueunsu] dwoy) sI9%Iopn
1433 il 0 il 9Ll aouelnsu| Auadoid
651 :723 0 8Ll 961 Aungesiq uie] Buo
85t 89t 0 891 8Ll sjyauag sakojdwy ;oo
605 €25 0 forae] 9es sorINsy| [ejuaQg
oy'e s¥5'e 0 S¥s'e 80v'y soURINSU| Y)esH
173 8L 0 81 g6l aduensu; )17
L9 . 6.9 0 6.9 89 d08d
Lz 8¢ 0 8¢ 9€ suolstad papunjufy
1001 i AN? 0 FAN? el ueld sBuineg juawaImay
08s't 0009 0 000'9 908'9 dy3S pue juswaliey

sasuadx3] [eJauac) pue sAnRlSILILIPY
z18'se £82'6C (L2) 952'62 20e'Le lioJAed Bugpniou; ‘180

(9gt) (9st) ¥z (zev) (zev) - Se0Iag paylie ] -UoN
6€9 [2:14 Ge 81§ ges §9[qejos|iooun
0 0 660°L 660'L 660'} oy Jojep) pojoAsY UONEAIBSUOD
8 LU o] L £6¥ uoljeasasuod
SeY fei%nd 0 seb (4144 sjeonusyD
689'L 2L (9€) 9.9'L oL Jomod paseyoind
log'ge $02'LE 4] v0L'LE 686'GE xe] duind
W'y Wwy'Ly [ W'y 3484 191 paseydingd

sesuadx3 soususiUB pue suonelad)
“wwwcmmxm
$26'902 000'802 G8E'GL G8E'€2T 809'0€Z SanuaAay [Bjo L
125 125 0 125 125 palisjeq
02 0¢ 0 02 +0C S9NUBASY "OSHN
661902 G202 58€'Sl 099'222 188'622 181
‘S8NUBARY buljerad(
{spuesnoy_ ui siejjoq) {spuesnoy_ ul szejjoq) (spuesnoy) uj siefioq) {spuesnoy], uj sieyoq) (spuesnoy] ui siejloq)
SISATYNY S3ANSSI AILYOILIT via SANSSIQIALYOILIT ALYAdN HOYYIN uonduosaq
via ONIGNTONI ANIWILLIS  SAIIOXTI OMI'S ONIONTONI LNIWITLLIS 183nday
L 2o(¢] JMIrS OMrS

sJejjoq ‘sbuiuiem jo Llewwng
0L0C ded) )s8L
ANVJINOD U3 LVM 3SOr NYS

9 Jo Z abed
LIBIHXA SAILYHVWNOD



apnjoxg
000'686'8
v'es

3,008 ON
deo »006$ ureley

%86°0

dIAMOgI 8pniox3

000202
000°022
000°ZLE
00¥'651
009'261
001'60§

008'vEV'E
oog'cLl
008'€.9
00s'92
%0€°¢

00£'085'y
000'v8
££6'190'0¢

$0 /66
yee'e

spnuy
002'05¢'0L
65°6€
00L'518'6

19A9] /8 SV4S 1. paddes Jooe ‘eg
ded Y005$ utelsy

%00°¢
dIMOdl epnjou}

ABojopoylall s,yyQ asn
ABojopouylaus s,y4d o8N
8110’0

000'€02
006'68¢
000'v1LL
059'L4L
0§s'29L
009'228

ove'shs'e

00€'v8L

000'6.9

005°22

%0.L'€

/8 SV4S -1,090e Busueleq paddes /m
000°000'9

000°2L1L
199'644'08

$90 096
yee'e

SIBLIOISND JOLISI( UIBJUNOI UIBLSD UM Juawsalbe Juswapes ajesedss

apnou| ‘dIMD8I1) ssaiBoid Ul JIOpA UoiONsUOS Bulieag jsalaju|
00L'sel’Li {enden Buiiop
0 soxe] Ausdoid sheq Beq

008'865'01

1,008 OWall 8)eai) 1UN0ooY WNpUBIOWS asusdx3] uoisuad

deo anowey JUNOSYY Wnpuesowsay Ajjent) Jayepn
%05 ¥ Uole[eosST Uuoonssuo)
dIMO8I @pniou| uononisuog Buung isala|

SOXEB] aWOodU|

saxe} |joJhed
8LL0'0 sjey Xe| 2AN08))] SoXe | WaIoleA PY
00002 asuadx3 uoissiwwon Aoyeinbay
000'6¥2 soueInsuj dwoy sIaYIoN
000°9LL soueinsu] Auedold
006'661 Angesiq wie) buon
008'LLY sjjsuag aafoldws tayQ
001'9es souRInsU| {BIUSQ
009'eL€'V aouBINsU| YyeaH
008'v61 SoURINSU| 911
002’489 d0dd
00.'se suolsuad papunjun
%00'¥ ajey uolnquUIuo) Ueld sBuiaes Juswaiey
006'598'9 d¥3S pue Juswalyey
099'9Z1L Jayepn pajokosy Buipnjoxs jeBpng uoReAIasuO)
$0L'€65'€E OBV pue N30 - [loihed
00 9/8 sojeg ssauisng Bay
yL0'e Alddng soeung

sway| J:aYj0 pue sasuadxy ‘enusisy

SINZLI G31L13S JO ANVINAINS

souemolly yseD BUBLOM 113 ¥1 4D

AR}

L1 ud

0L uo

uBisaq ajey

aseg a)ey

JUNoooY Wnpueiowsyy Ajend Jalep

UoRE[EOST UOHONASUCD

aU0OU| UBYL JAYIQ SaXeL
asuadx3 uosssiwwon Alojeinbay

dwo) sianiop pue Augiqer ‘Auadoid

syjeUdY PUB SUOISUBY

UOleAISSUOD
llodhey

Aiddng se1eAn pue ssjeg

940 ¢ abed 11GIHX3 AILVHVANOD



0SL'ev6

0
28e'02s
182'22
000°001
000°08
PL5'GY
0

p0Z'v62'y

001'€S9
7£9'656
9e4'p¥0'L
168'v1TL
856'/¥9

0

88€'0E
i8/'2e
000°001
000'08
¥1G'Sy

008'vLS
¥e2's18
80L'L¥S
00S'pSL°L
999616

0

panosdde sauljadid

pasodoud Jo 9% X %62 + Isonbal JO 9,62
00S'tL

166'¥YS

[34:X 14

vp.1'691

2./8'v8

1€0°LS

Janej aoiape Ag 000'000'Y

panoidde saujedid
pasodoid 0 9 X %G/ + 1senbal Jo %52
051'¢89
992'€10'L
000's¥L'L
6va'zee’}
000'20L

056'L¥

¥6.L'99¢

¥¥0'se

008'v91

oov'ze

1£8'2S

0S.'28S

L18'beS

$06'195

0st'L61'L

panosdde sauradid
pasodoud jo 9, X %5/ + 1sanbas Jo 962
0S2'eS

85/.'629

12444

000'09L

000'08

9ez'8y

Jaya) eolape Aq 000'002°2

-000'282'2

000'€2
009'695
00s'8z
00928
008'c9l
005'89
000'y9S'¥

009've8'}

002°cLL
006°990'}
008°202')
008'06¢€'L
009'592
00666
LAl 744
00€'22
009'22¢
008'c9l
001'09

00.'009
008'€SS
004'285
oov'ove'L
00z'izr't

005'901
006°9LL
[s[1] %74
005'582
002'vbi
006°0§
009'.8Y'2
oov'8Ly
001'¢€2/.

sjuswalay Ajoed €2

4eis mau Jo s9DIUaA 28l
soolyaA abeajiw ybiy aoejdey 181
suonens Aouabiawlg Joj sjueIpAH juswasoeiday L9Z€
asop ues Jo A0 ulyIm sjueIpAH Juswisoeiday £/2
asor ueg Jo A} opIsino sjuelpAH Juswaoeidey 2.2
sulepy Bunsixa uo syuelpAH Juswadeldey 8¢
uoiels ssjpesN e sliopy oML LL62

sjuswaay Aupoed €2

uswaoe|day jue ) pug smoquiey SLbE

OOW 8 $18)5009 13 9N UsAsS ZhSE

OOW % se)s00g sBundg I £25¢

I8juag joauc) 00N JesNg UlLL €608

juswase|day Bue) sue weyelg 686€
4ElS MaU JO SSPIYSA 281
sapiysa abes|iw ybiy soe|day 181

suonenyig AousBiawg Joy sjuespAy Juswaoe|dey 19Z¢
9501 UBS Jo A ulym sjuelpAy juswaoeiday €42
8sof Ueg Jo A)ID epIsino sjueipAH Juswadeldsy 2.2

suley Bupsixg uo spueipAH juswaseiday 8¢

jue ) ¥20|g Japuid auoyshels) 9ove

D0 puUe 183s00g PlRYUIN, £8YE

13)500g SNUBAY X0 £16¢€

OOIN 8NUBAY X090 P15E
sjuswiapay Ayoe4 €2

Hejs mau Jo sodIusA 281

sapiuaA abieajiw ybiy soeiday L8l

suonenyig AouaBlawig Jo) sjueipAH juswaoe|dey 1L92¢
9SO Ueg Jo A1) UM sjueIpAH Juswadeldey £/2
9SO ueg Jo A} apISINO sjuBIpAl JusaWade|dey 2.2

surepy Bunsix3g uo sjuelpAH Juswooeiday 8e

uonels soela) abpuussio) e z ue | soeidey 584

S3|paaN WalSAS uonoajuIsi] JeIeMPUNOIS) Z/PE

UONB)S 98UBAEY Jamo ££€

swey feyden
SIALI 311138 40 AHMVYINIANS

ueld 13474

0102 0} psACW |10 SEM\

jueld (11114

9 jo pabed 1idIHX3 JALLVIVANOD



107 9jfo@ pue Uoye)S [liH Wossolg 19818 IS (lpadwed
SUCHoEsUBH 168

006'€8- 0 006'L£8 UOHBIS BUIqWIN0D  OpEe
519'8eb'2- ££5'/88'C 8v1'92¢'s sjusLuanosdu; Jojhe | JO uoesold
6%8'95Y v~ 0 6v8'95Y'Y 8sey2Ind Woosed 'S Gogt
1yy'058'9 0 L¥1'058'9 aseyoind Jojfel ‘M 0L

UOIEIfosU0Y) SSMHoes aouejeq jueld ANn 03 siusiuisnipy
66'/p9'L- 0 G16'249'L 000°2886°2 Jueld J8))id puB UOHEBIS BUIABIUOW 1102
992195t~ 0 99/'195' 009'669' Jueld 18}t puB UOKEIS BUIARIUOY 0102
000'902- 0 000902 000'602 Jueld Ja)lid PUB UOHRIS BUIASIUOIN  G8GE jue|d Ja)id pUB LUOHEIS BUIABILOW 6002
620'6.6'9- 0 620'6.6'0 00%'882'L sulely Jelep PejoAosy Glge L1102
vZl'8ll'e- 0 ¥22'802'9 009'246'9 Sulely Jojep pajoiosy  ploe , 0102
L9€'599'L- 0 1y8'599'L 009'689'1 Sule|y Jajep papAcRy  ¢19e . SUIB J8Jep\ PBIOAORY 6003
0
¥81'¢90- £1'poy 128021 00€'221') lapun pue sayou} g juswaoeiday JolN  ¥6S 1102
00€'eYs- £h1'yoy SYP'200'L 000'2€0'1 Japun pue sayoul g justusoeiday JOlON  ¥BS 0L0z
85e'c8h- £l'¥op L0S'Lb6 00¢'196 Japun pue sauou| g juswisoeidey JBJeIN  ¥6¢ Japun pue sayoul g juawaoe|dey J8loiN 6002
0
6el'evs'L- 906'708'¢ Gb9'2¥0's oov'LL2's Japun pue sayoul Z juswade|day soiAleg 82z 1102
6£5'588- gl¥'Lee'e #L0'LLL'Y . 008'282'y Jopun pue sayoul g Juswoeidey somies g2 0102
z9.'se- A 9/8'682'¢ 000'€82'¢ Japun pue sayou; z juswesog(dey soIes 82 Japun pue sayoul Z Juswadeiday S2IMSS 6002
0
L£9'0p2'52- §0'695'61 789'608'SY 00Z'81Le' LY weiboid auyjedid {enuuy  SnoueA 1102
l88'112'6- Ze0'2vb've 61'869'ce 006'v59'E weiboid auyjedid jenuuy  SnoueA 0L0Z
925'€95'6- 0£€£'082'81 906's¥8'L2 0ov'6¥2's2 we.boid sujedid fenuuy  snouea sauyedid 6002
0
819'999- 0 859'999 002'969 sulgIn | -CIpAH "PY 1BPBISOH  S0./¢ Loz
608" LY9- 0 60€'2¥9 00€'999 auIqIn[-0IpAH peOY WNYY  £0/€ sj09{oid 0IpAH 0102
0
0
110'512'8" 0 140's/2'8 006'L¥9'8 uonels IS WZL- 1Bjlos  v0./e L0z
9£6'¢6E'8- 0 9c6'¢6¢'s 002'0v9'8 Z# Peoy SWelIp- JeloS 208 0L0Z
SiL'epl's- 0 Sil'evl's 00¥'892'8 L# PEOY SWelipM- 1808 0048 spsfoid Jejos 600z

aseg ajey pue spoalold jenden .
SINALI GILVYOILLIT 40 AUVYINAINS 910 G abed 1IQIHX3 JAILVYVAINOD



%9%0-
961'cee
8LY'VC
¥9e'0z
000'822-

000'660'L-
000'99¢-

%S0°¢
961298
¥v0'95Y

voge'oz

0
0
0

%1G°€
000625
§og'LeY
0
000'8.Z

000'660°}
000'99¢

(uolyepuon|d) JUNOS0Y WNPUBIOWS
uoneoaidagy

asuadxy ey

Aoeden sssoxg

|essonal sbuies Jamod uojjelg auigunjon
asuadxg UoRBAISSUOY) - J0ASY JOJBAA PaI0AODY

suadxg UoNBAIBSUOD) - JJ0ABY JoJeAA PaIDASDY
asuadxg uoneAIBSUOD - JJ08Y JSIBAA PIOA0SY

JAR )
2L ud
64D
840
840
8ud

8 ud
8ud

1102
0102
asuadxz uonEAISSUOD - 1ONBY JSIRAA PBIDAOSY 6002

SWa)| 4930 pue sasuadxg ‘snusasy

SIN3LI G3LVOLLIT 40 AYMVYINNNS

940 9 9bed LIGIHX3 IAILVEVINOD



A.09-01-009 ALJ/MFG/hkr

APPENDIX C



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE
WATER COMPANY (U 168 W) for an Order
authorizing it to increase rates charged for water
service by $36,207,000 or 18.44% in 2010; by
$15,171,000 or 6.52% in 2011; and by
$19,899,000 or 8.10% in 2012.

Application 09-01-009
(Filed January 21, 2009)

JOINT SETTLEMENT

OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, THE 7 MUTUAL WATER

COMPANY INTERVENORS, REDWOOD ESTATES SERVICES ASSOCIATION

AND SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY

ADDRESSING MOUNTAIN DISTRICT RATE DESIGN ISSUES




1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

JOINT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

INTRODUCTION

This Settlement is entered into as of the date listed below, by and between San Jose
Water Company {SJWC), the 7 Mutual Water Company Interveners (Mutuals), the
Redwood Estates Services Association (RESA) and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates
(DRA) of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) (collectively, the
Parties). This Settlement resolves all of the issues raised by the Mutuals and RESA
concerning SIWC’s proposed rate design for the Mountain District (Schedule No. 1C,

General Metered Service. Mountain District).

On January 21, 2009, STWC filed Application 09-01-009, seeking authorization to
increase rates charged for water service throughout its service territory. This application
contained a new rate design proposal for the customers of STWC taking water service in

SIWC’s Mountain District.

On May 15, 2009 the Mutuals and RESA each submitied reports disputing STWC’s
proposed rate design for the Mountain District. In particular, the Mutuals and RESA
were concerned about the significant penalty imposed on usage beyond the existing 16
Ccf switch point. Due to its concerns about existing supply constraints, STWC had
proposed to place into effect a $25 per Cef penalty rate for water usage in excess of the

400 gallons per day, in order to encourage customers to stay within that usage.

Beginning with a settlement conference on June 5, 2009, and a mediation session
facilitated by Administrative Law Judge Janet Econome on June 9, 2009, the Parties met
to discuss the areas of disagreement with SIWC’s rate design. As a result of such
discussions and negotiations, the Parties resolved all the issues in the manner set forth in
greater detail below. This Settlement strictly concerns rate design issues and will not
impact STWC’s revenue requirement. Section 2.3 through 2.5 of this Settlement provides
a comparison of STWC’s current rates in effect at the time of SJWC’s filing, requested

rates, and the agreed upon rate design. The tables set forth in Section 2.3 through 2.5 do



1.5

1.6

2.0

2.1

22

not reflect any surcharges and/or surcredits in effect at any given time. The rate design
reflected in the schedule in Section 2.5, below, will ultimately be implemented, by the
procedure specified in Section 2.6, below, with the rates approved by the Commission in

this proceeding.

An interruptible Tariff is agreed to and an operational arrangement focused on
minimizing interruptions and maximizing water deliveries has been agreed upon between

SJWC and the Mutuals.

This Settlement resolves all issues contested by the Mutuals and RESA in this proceeding
and provides benefits to STWC’s customers. The Parties believe that this Settlement,

together with the materials presented on the formal record in this proceeding, provide the
Commission with a sufficient basis for finding that the Settlement is reasonable, fair and

in the public interest.

RATE DESIGN FOR THE MOUNTAIN DISTRICT

A. Service Charges

The new service charges for service to the Mountain Disﬁict will be the same as service
charges in effect for all of STWC’s remaining customers, as reflected on SIWC’s
Schedule 1, General Metered Service. The Mutuals served by SJWC agree that STWC
will continue to charge one service charge, based on a ¥%-inch meter per customer,
individually served by the mutual. In exchange, SYWC will provide each of the Mutuals

with one usage allocation per service charge.

Reference: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 19.

B. Daily Usage Allocation (Restriction)

Due to the supply constraints affecting STWC’s provision of water service to the
Mountain District, the current use restriction is 400 gallons per day per service, or 16 Cef
(12,000 gallons) per month per water service. System improvements to the Mountain

District originally made it possible to increase the usage restriction from 250 gallons per



2.3

24

day per water service to the current 400 gallons per day per water service. Because the
Mutuals and RESA have agreed to include an Interruptible Service Clause in the tariff,
SJWC agrees to increase the use restriction to 500 gallons per day per service, or 20 Ccf

(15,000 gallons) per month per service.

Reference: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 19.

C.  Rates
SIWC’s Current Rate Design (effective December 1, 2008): The following table depicts

the current rate design for the Mountain District:

Service Charges Per Meter Per Month
Per Meter per Month $81.37
Per Meter per Month , Outside Mutuals $45.57
Quantity Rate Per Cef
For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 16 Cef. $3.43
For Total Monthly Usage from 17 to 22 Ccf. $4.29
For Total Monthly Usage from 23 to 25 Cef. $ 6.88
For Total Monthly Usage from 26 to 35 Cef. $10.32
For Total Monthly Usage from 36 to 46 Cef. $13.76
For Total Monthly Usage from 47 to 55 Cef. $17.20
For Total Monthly Usage from 56 Ccf. $20.64

Reference: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 19.

SIWC’s Proposed Rate Design: In this Application, STWC requested that the quantity
i'ates in effect for STWC “valley” service area (Schedule 1, General Metered Service) be
implemented for the base usage for the Mountain District with the addition of an
elevation charge of $0.7632/Cff to recover the incremental power cost necessary to serve

the Mountain District. For all additional water use above 16 Ccf per month per service,



2.5

SIJWC proposed a penalty rate of $25/Ccf. The rate design originally proposed by SJWC
is depicted in the following table:

Service Charges Per Meter Per Month
For 3/4-inchmeter ................. $17.47
For l-inchmeter ................. $29.12
For  1-1/2-inchmeter ................. $58.25
For 2-inchmeter ................. $93.20
For 3-inchmeter ................. $174.74
Quantity Rates Per Ccf
For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 13 Ccf. $ 2.639
For Total Monthly Usage from 13 to 16 Ccf. $ 2.902
For Total Monthly Water Usage above 16 Ccf $ 25.00
‘Elevation Charge $0.7632

Reference: Exhibit 2 (STWC), ch. 19.

Settlement Rate Design: Following extensive discussions regarding system capacity
limitations and water conservation concerns and contingent upon the institution of an
Interruptible Service Clause for the Mountain District, the Parties agree to support
SJWC’s original proposal to apply the service charges, quantity rates, and tier switch
points in effect for SJWC “valley™ service area (Schedule 1, General Metered Service),
for the base usage for the Mountain District with the addition of an elevation charge of
$0.7632/Cff to recover the incremental power cost necessary to serve the Mountain
District. The rate for all additional water usage above 20 Cef per service per month was
reduced from $25.00/Ccf in STWC’s original proposal to $7.00/Ccf. The agreed upon

rate design is depicted in the following table:



2.6

3.0

3.1

Service Charge: Per Meter Per Month

For 3/4-inchmeter ................. $17.47
For l-inchmeter ................. $29.12
For  1-1/2-inchmeter ................. $58.25
For 2-inchmeter ................. $93.20
For 3-inchmeter ................. $ 174.74
Quantity Rates Per Ccf
For Total Monthly Usage from 0 to 13 Ccf. $ 2.639
For Total Monthly Usage from 13 to 20 Ccf, $ 2.902
For Total Monthly Usage above 20 Cef $ 7.00
Elevation Charge $0.7632

The Parties agree that the quantity rate for usage above 20 Ccf and the elevation charge
should be set at the amounts proposed, but that the service charges and the other qﬁantity
rates should be modified proportionately from the amounts proposed in order to achieve
the revenue requirement determined in accordance with the Commission’s decision in
this proceeding. All Mountain District rates shall be contained in STWC’s Tariff
Schedule 1C, including rates applicable both to retail customers and to the Mutuals.

INTERRUPTIBILITY CLAUSE

As aresult of (A) the increase from 400 gallons per day to 500 gallons per day in daily
allowed per service allocation of water, and (B) the Settlement Rate Design set forth in
Section 2.5 above, the Parties agree that the following Interruptibility clause will be
added to the Mountain District tariff (Schedule No. 1C. General Metered Service.

Mountain District):

“It is the Company's intent to provide service to all its customers to the full extent of its

capacity to serve, except that in the event that there is a substantial risk to the Company's



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

ability to maintain service to customers in the Mountain District, the Company, at its sole

discretion, may temporarily interrupt or reduce service to such customers,

“Such interruption or reduction of service may occur when (1) customer consumption, or
(2) significant electrical, mechanical or supply issues challenge the Company’s ability to
meet demand for service. Should service be interrupted, the Company shall give timely
priority to remedies that are within its control to alleviate the need for the interruption of
service. The Company will inform customers of planned improvements to its facilities
serving the Mountain District through its annual system status report to Redwood Estates

Services Association.

“When service is interrupted, the Company agrees to promptly notify the interrupted
customer’s designated representative (one per mutual water company). Such notification
shall be provided by telephone or by a reasonable alternative method specified by the
customer and acceptable to the Company. It is the customer’s responsibility to provide
the Company, in writing, the name and contact information for its designated
representative, to update that information, in writing when appropriate, and to ensure that
any designated representative shall maintain an active answering system and e-mail

address capable of receiving and recording service interruption information.”

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

The signatories to this Joint Settlement personally and independently verify that all
elements, including the attached tables, are correct, complete, and internally consistent, to

the best of their knowledge and ability.

Entering into this Settlement or approval of this Settlement by the Commission shall not
be construed as an admission or concession by any Party regarding any fact or matter of

law in dispute in this proceeding.

The Commission shall have jurisdiction over this Settlement. The Parties agree that no
legal action may be brought by STWC, the Mutuals, or RESA in any state or federal



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

court, or any other forum, against any individual signatory representing the interests of
any of the Parties, or any attorneys representing any of the Parties involving any matter

related to this Settlement.

The Parties acknowledge that the positions expressed in this Settlement were reached
after consideration of all positions advanced in testimony as well as during discovery and

settlement negotiations. This Settlement embodies compromises of the Parties’ positions.

This Settlement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties,

and may not be modified or terminated except through written assent by all Parties.

Notwithstanding this Settlement and its resolution of the issues raised by the Parties, the
Parties reserve any or all rights to raise and fully litigate, as necessary, any issue
relating to the rates charged and the conditions attached thereto in a future proceeding in

which STWC seeks to increase its rates.

Each individual executing this Settlement on behalf of any entity hereby warrants that he

or she is authorized to execute this Settlement on behalf of said entity. The Parties agree

- that no signatory to this Settlement, nor any officer, employee, or member of DRA, the

Mutuals, RESA or SJTWC, assumes any personal liability as a result of this Settlement.

The Parties agree to support the Settlement and use their best efforts to secure

Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety and without modification.

The Parties agree that if the Commission fails to adopt the Settlement in its entirety, the
Parties shall convene a settlement conference within 15 days thereof to discuss whether
they can resolve issues raised by the Commission’s actions. If the Parties cannot
mutually agree to resolve the issues raised by the Commission’s actions, the Settlement
shall be rescinded and the Parties shall be released from their obligation to support the
Settlement. Thereafter, the Parties may pufsue any action they deem appropriate, but

agree to cooperate to establish a procedural schedule.



4.10 This Settlement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California as to all matters,
including, but not limited to matters of validity, construction, effect, performance and

remedies.

5. CONCLUSION
The Parties mutually believe that based on the terms and conditions stated above, this
Settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent with the law, and in the

public interest.

Dated: July 30, 2009

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY
(2\ /KHDL{ By: @M
ana Appling Palle Jensen '
Director, Division of Ratepayer Advocates Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
‘California Public Utilities Commission San Jose Water Company.
505 Van Ness Avenue 110 West Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102 San Jose, CA 95110
7 MUTUAL WATER REDWOOD ESTATES SERVICES
COMP INTE NORS ASSOCIATION
By: ya | BYQJM
Bob Burke Rick Swayne
Director & Secretary President
Brush & Old Well Mutual Water Co. Redwood Estates Services Assoc.
21103 Old Well Rd. 21450 Madrone Dr.
Los Gatos, CA 95033 Los Gatos, CA 95033





